
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact  on 
01733 452447 as soon as possible. 
 

 

AB    
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

THURSDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2013, 1.00 PM 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
Contact – Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452447 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 – 6 

COMMISSIONING ISSUES 
 
4. Health Watch  
 (a) Hydrotherapy in delivering outcomes from the HWB Board’s 

Strategy 2012-15 
7 – 76 

  Evaluation and proposal as to way forward – presented by 
Healthwatch and Chas Ryan, Public Health 
 

 

5. NHS England / Local Board  
 (a) Metastatic Liver Resection Service Reconfiguration 

Information to follow 
 

 

 (b) Primary Care Strategy 
Information to follow 
 

 

6. Clinical / Local Commissioning Groups  
 (a) Local Area Team (LAT) agreement s256 transfer 77 - 100 
  The Board is asked to comment on the agreement. 

 
 

 (b) Commissioning Intentions  
  Discussion item – information to follow. 

 
 

7. Public Health  
 (a) Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 101 – 106 
  The Board is asked to agree the report. 

 
 

8. Adult Social Care  
 (a) Winterbourn View Report 107 – 126 
  The Board is asked to comment on the report.  

Public Document Pack



 
 (b) Learning Disabilities 127 - 138 
  The Board is asked to name a lead member for learning disabilities, 

and support the CCG signing up to Mencap’s care charter. 
 

 

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS 
 
9. Board Development  
 (a) Peer Challenge 139 – 156 
  The Board is asked to review the Peer Challenge guidance 

document and discuss actions required to get ourselves ready for a 
review in the Spring. 
 

 

 (b) Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Delivery Plan 157 – 174 
  The Board is asked to discuss the delivery plan and 

recommendations. 
 

 

10. Public Health England's Longer Life Toolkit 
 

175 – 182 

 Information only. 
 

 

11. Joint Commissioning - Child Health Update 
 

183 – 190 

 Information only. 
 

 

12. Child Health Outcomes 
 

191 – 200 

 Information only. 
 

 

13. Health and Wellbeing Board Event 
 

201 – 202 

 Information only. 
 

 

14. Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Programme 
 

203 – 204 

 To note the dates and agree future agenda items for the Board.  To include 
frequency of reporting from other Boards, where appropriate, including Local 
Safeguarding Boards, Children’s and Adults Commissioning Boards, LCG 
Commissioning Board.  Also to consider how we will monitor progress 
against the Health and Wellbeing strategy.  

 

 
 
 

Board Members: 

Cllr M Cereste (chairman), Cllr W Fitzgerald (vice chairman), Cllr J Holdich, Cllr S Scott, Cllr I 
Walsh, Gillian Beasley, Louise Ravenscroft (Healthwatch), Dr M Caskey, Dr R Withers, Dr P Van 
den Bent, Jana Burton; Cathy Mitchell; Sue Mitchell; Andrew Reed; Andy Vowles; Sue Westcott. 

Substitutes: Dr Neil Sanders and Dr Harshad Mistry 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Alex Daynes on telephone (01733) 
452447 or by email alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



���
�

��������	
�����������	
������������������������	�����
��������������	
�������������������
�����
�������

�
�������������	
�� ��	����������������
�������������
�����	������������	��

��	������ ��	� ������� �� ����	�
� ������� ��� �����
�	�� ������� �	��
 	�!����
"�
��	��#��
	���$���
�!��%����
����&���
�����������������
������
�������%����
���������������
�������
����'��
�

���$���
�!��%����
�����������	(�����!����������
%��)�������'�
������#������	��������������	�	*�+��,�
%������������"����
�����*����
"�������������	�	*�+��,�
%�������������
�"����
�����*����
"�������������	�	*�+��,�
+��	�����"����
�����*���-.�������������
�'�
���
��
�"� ��
������� �������*������� /� ��
�����*�� ���	����� �������	�	*�
+��,��
&	���
[...]
ry version of a comprehensive report compiled for clinicians for 
members to review the outcomes and impact of the aquatic therapy service for local 
residents. 

b) Review how aquatic therapies provide measurable outcomes and translate in to a 
service that reflects the PCC Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012-15 including: 

• Deliver the best possible health and well being outcomes, including promoting 
equality  

• Provide the best possible health and social care provision 
 
c) Provide the Board with detailed information and review of recommendations in light of the 

resent decisions to review the hydrotherapy services.  
 

2.2 This report is for Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No.  2.2 To actively 
promote partnership working across health and social care in order to further improve 
health and wellbeing of residents. 

 
  
3. MAIN BODY OF REPORT  
 
 Overview: 
3.1 The report aims to provide a comprehensive data and patient/carer evaluation of aquatic 

therapies (hydrotherapy) based on research carried out at St George’s Community 
Hydrotherapy Pool where results demonstrated it as a method to improve the lives, health 
and wellbeing of users and carers. 

 
3.2 St George’s hydrotherapy pool is a popular, in-demand and well supported provision that 

improves the lives, health and wellbeing for users and carers. It is a preventative provision 
as well as a valuable means of recovery – delivered directly in line with the key aims and 
objectives of the strategy.  

 

7



3.3 Hydrotherapy has the rare advantage of being able to deliver benefits to all of Peterborough 
City Council’s public health, education and social care services - contributing to the 
improvement - direct use of integrated health and social care solutions.  

 
3.4 Hydrotherapy shows a greater delivery of innovative, forward thinking and proactive – not 

reactive – provision.  
 
Pages 37-42 Peterborough City Council Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2012-15                   
[...]
therapy Pool User Evaluation   
 

65 
 

 

 

  

74



St George’s Hydrotherapy Pool User Evaluation   
 

66 
 

 

 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6(a) 

12 SEPTEMBER 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officer(s): Cathy Mitchell/Jana Burton Tel.  

 

SECTION 256 AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE AREA TEAM AND PETERBOROUGH 

CITY COUNCIL 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM Cathy Mitchell, Local Chief Officer, Borderline and Peterborough LCG and Jana Burton, 
Peterborough City Council 

1. The Board has asked to consider and comment upon the contents of this report prior to 
submission to the Area Team 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 

1.1 The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Peterborough City Council (PCC) are 
required to draw up a draft Section 256 and agree the outcomes that will be delivered from 
the funding held by the Local Area Team.  The Local Area Team will release funding to 
PCC social services based on the evidence that the outcomes have been delivered in 
2013/14. 

 
1.2 this is additional money and is paid to Local Area Teams by the Department of Health to 

invest in adult social care services to promote better services, as detailed by the National 
Health Service (NHS) Transfer Directions 2013. 
 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 

2.1 The purpose is funding for adult social care support in the NHS to benefit social care 
services that have mutual benefits to health.  

 
2.2 The attached Section 256 has been drawn up between the CCG and PCC to align with the 

 local needs of the population across the health and social care system.  The Joint 
 Commissioning Forum has been asked to comment on the draft plan prior to it being 
 submitted to the Area Team for their input and agreement as the budget holders who 
 will transfer the funding to PCC. Details of the Section 256 including the  metrics is   
attached. 

 
2.3  There is a requirement for the Final Version of the Section 256 to be presented to the 

 Health and Wellbeing  Board in September 2013 as part of the national governance and 
 approvals process.   

 
 
3. FUTURE PLANS 

 
3.1 In the spending review the government unveiled plans to create a £3.8bn “pooled fund” 

 between the NHS, the Department of Health, and the Department for Communities and 
 Local Government for the Joint commissioning of health and social care.  The government 
 is currently reviewing the creation of an Integration Fund from 2015/16.  The current 
 discussions are considering top slicing the CCG’s budgets nationally to create a new 
 pooled health and social care budget, which would equate to approximately 3% of the CCG 
 allocation.   There are discussions regarding the role and responsibility that the Health and 
 Wellbeing Boards will undertake in the oversight and governance of the Integrated Fund. 

77



 The Joint Commissioning Forum  will be updated  as the national position  becomes 
 clearer and then develop plans for the future commissioning related to the Integrated Fund     
in 15/16.  

 
 
4. CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 The Joint Commissioning Forum has endorsed the attached draft Section 256 prior to 

submission to Health and Wellbeing Board in September 2013. The draft agreement has 
been sent to the Area Team but no comments have been received to date from the Area 
Team. 

 
 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

5.1 To enable final consideration and comments to be made by the Health & Wellbeing Board 
prior to submission to the Local Area Team for release of funds . 
 

5.2 To request the Area Team Representative on the HWB to feedback comments on the 
Agreement in order that the Section 256 Agreement can be signed by PCC and the Area 
Team. 

 

78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7(a) 

DATE: 12th September 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officer(s): Sue Mitchell, Interim Director of Public Health Tel. 01733 
207173 

 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Sue Mitchell Deadline date :   

 
 

1.    Review of the NHS Peterborough PNA has concluded that there has not been any 
substantial change to the pharmaceutical needs of the local population since publication of 
the PNA in February 2011.  
 

2.    As a result it is recommended that producing a new PNA would be a disproportionate 
response, at this time. 
 

3.    The HWB is required to publish a fully revised PNA by 1st April 2015. This is a significant 
undertaking involving at least 60 days consultation and board level sign off.  It is 
recommended the process starts at least 12 months ahead of the publication date. 

 
4.   That in the mean time, as a separate piece of work, opportunities to further involve 

community pharmacies in the development and support of the Urgent Care Pathway are 
explored. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

This report is to update the Board on its statutory responsibility to maintain and publish a  
           Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). The full background to this was presented      
            in a previous report to the HWB in June 2013. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

          From April 1st 2013 the Health and Wellbeing Board has statutory responsibility for the PNA       
          for its area.  
 

• NHS Peterborough published the current PNA in February 2011 
 

•    In order to meet its statutory requirements the Health and Wellbeing Board is required to 
review the current PNA, identify any changes to the need for pharmaceutical services in its 
area and assess whether any changes are significant. 
 

•    Decide whether producing a new PNA at this time is a disproportionate response, or not. 
 
 

3. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PNA REVIEW 
 

• The key messages from NHS Peterbough’s PNA are reproduced in Appendix 1 to provide 
back
[...]
 as a region we have 
been delivering services for adults with learning disabilities, in order to further our 
commissioning processes to improve these services, and for consideration of the proposed 
recommendations.   

 
2.2 This report is for Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No.  2.1, To bring 

together the leaders of health and social care commissioners to develop common and 
shared approaches to improving the health and well being of the community. 

  

3. MAIN BODY OF REPORT  
 
A report is attached that includes the following headers: 

 
1.1 Context 

127



1.2 The HWB of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough are asked to: 
1.3 Review the summary of how services for people with learning disability were delivered 

in 2012-13 across: 
1.3 1. Primary Care  
1.3 2. Acute Providers 
   i Areas of good practice across the Trust 
1.3 3. Local Disability Partnerships 

    i Areas identified for improvement  
 
  
4. CONSULTATION 
 

 Adults with learning disabilities are consulted with during the annual LD self-assessment to 
ensure that our RAG ratings are an accurate reflection of service experience.   

 
5.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 

 

 To improve our commissioning of and service delivery for adults with learning disabilities. 
 
6.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 It is a statutory requirement to ensure that we meet the needs of our population and make 
reasonable adjustments for individuals with learning disabilities to ensure equitable 
provision.  Individuals with learning disabilities often have poorer health than the general 
population, (Confidential Inquiry into premature deaths of people with learning disabilities 
CIPOLD 2013), experience health inequalities due to the barriers people with learning 
disabilities face in accessing health care and health screening and are 25% more likely to 
be admitted to hospital as an emergency compared to other people (Admissions for 
Ambulatory Care Sensitive Conditions (ACSCs) for people with learning 
[...]
utions that the 
public health team can make? 

· How aware is the public health team of the full range of the functions of 
the council, their spheres of influence, and their particular areas of 
expertise? 

· How strong are the arrangements for the development of the public 
health profession, including continuous professional development and 
accreditation? 

· How influential is the public health team across the wider local health 
system? 

 

 
 

155



156

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 9(b) 

12 SEPTEMBER 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officer(s): Wendi Ogle-Welbourn Tel.  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - DELIVERY PLAN 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Wendi Ogle-Welbourn Assistant Director 
Strategy, Commissioning & Prevention Children’s 
Services 

Deadline date N/A 

 
The Board is asked to note the first draft of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Delivery Plan and 
consider the wider determinants of health that the Board may want to focus on to deliver on the 
priorities in the strategy, for example housing. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Board following the development of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 
2.2       Present the Delivery Plan that supports the Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 
2.3 Consider the wider determinants of health that the Board may want to focus on to support        

delivery of the priorities in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY  
 

Following the development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy we have developed a 
delivery plan that details work across adult, children and health services that will support 
delivery of the priorities in the Strategy.  The Board is required to consider the wider 
determinants of health, how these impact on the priorities and what the Board want to do to 
address these.  


[...]
 Remi Omotoye 
Senior Public Health Analyst 
 
30 August 2013 

182



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 11 

12 SEPTEMBER 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officer(s): Wendi Ogle-Welbourn Tel.  

 

JOINT COMMISSIONING – CHILD HEALTH UPDATE 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Wendi Ogle-Welbourn Assistant Director 
Strategy, Commissioning & Prevention 

Deadline date :  

 
The Board is asked to note the report on the recommendations for the future arrangements for Child 
Health Commissioning. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Board following a previous report recommending the 
development of a Joint Health and Local Authority Child Health Commissioning Unit.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to keep the Board appraised of the progress in moving 
towards gaining agreement for a Peterborough Joint Health and Local Authority Child 
Health Commissioning Unit. 

 
3. MAIN BODY OF REPORT 
 
3.1       The attached report was presented to the Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Clinical 

Management Executive Team and the Peterborough and Borderline Commissioning Forum. 
The bodies agreed that a draft Section 75 agreement should be developed to then be 
considered by the appropriate governance forums within the Local Authority and Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  

 
4.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES  
 
4.1 It is anticipated that a draft Section 75 report will be completed by the end of September. 

2013. 
 

183



184

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting 31 July 2013 
Attachment 6.5 
 Page 1 

 

 

 
 
MEETING:  CLIINCAL AND MANAGEMENT EXECUTIVE TEAM 

 

AGENDA ITEM: 6.5 

 
DATE:  31 JULY 2013 
 
TITLE:  BORDERLINE AND PETERBOROUGH LCG’S FUTURE OF  

 CHILDREN’S COMMISSIONING AND SERVICES 
 
FROM:  CATHY MITCHELL 
   LOCAL CHIEF OFFICER 
 
FOR:   APPROVAL 
 
1 ISSUE 
 

1.1 Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council commissioned a 
Children’s Health Services R
[...]
         
         5

199



Better health outcomes for children and young people: Our pledge

4

Because

the all-cause mortality rate for children aged 0 – 14 years has moved from the average 

to amongst the worst in Europe1

26% of children’s deaths showed ‘identifiable failure in the child’s direct care’2

more than 8 out of 10 adults who have ever smoked regularly started before 193

more than 30% of 2 to 15 year olds are overweight or obese4

half of life time mental illness starts by the age of 145

nearly half of looked after children have a mental health disorder and two thirds have 

at least one physical health complaint6

about 75% of hospital admissions of children with asthma could have been prevented in 

primary care7

Building momentum

    Children and Young People’s Health Outcomes Board    
              

            

 Children and Young People’s Health Outcomes Forum    
              

              
       

           
   http://www.dh.gov.uk/health/2012/07/cyp-report/

For the very first time, everyone across the health and care system is determined to play 

their part in improving health outcomes for children and young people.

1                 
        

2  
3               
4    
5               

            
 

6          
7        

200



DRAFT: Working together to deliver integrated health and social care in the East of England 

 

Outline  

A full-day event in the region for up to 60 delegates by Personal Invitation. 

 

The event will aim to will help local government and NHS colleagues think through what arrangements – locally and 

regionally - are needed to support am integrated approach to health and social care and address the collective 

challenges and opportunities arising from the NHS reforms. 

 

There will be opportunities to learn about what is happening locally across the East of England to implement 

integrated health and social care, but also to contribute to the priorities and design of a collaborative app
[...]
 by whom? 

2. Agree to share practical information that can be shared to facilitate good working relationships 

3. Agree to come together again in the autumn to review progress 

 

3.45 Close 

Richard Humphries to facilitate collate outputs from table discussions and produce report.  

 

202



U
P
D
A
T
E
D
: 
1
2
 A
u
g
u
s
t 
2
0
1
3
 

 
H
E
A
L
T
H
 A
N
D
 W

E
L
L
B
E
IN
G
 B
O
A
R
D
 

A
G
E
N
D
A
 P
L
A
N
 2
0
1
3
/1
4
 

 

M
E
E
T
IN
G
 D
A
T
E
 

2
P
M
 

IT
E
M
 

C
O
N
T
A
C
T
 O
F
F
IC
E
R
  

 
 

 

1
6
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
4
 

 
C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 I
s
s
u
e
s
: 

C
C
G
/L
C
G
 

P
u
b
li
c
 H
e
a
lt
h
 

C
h
il
d
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

A
d
u
lt
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
  

H
e
a
lt
h
 W

a
tc
h
 (
a
n
n
u
a
l 
re
p
o
rt
) 

 H
e
a
lt
h
 &
 W

e
ll
 B
e
in
g
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 R
e
v
ie
w
 

B
o
a
rd
 M

e
m
b
e
rs
 

      W
e
n
d
i 
O
g
le
-W

e
lb
o
u
rn
 

 
 

 

2
7
 M

a
rc
h
 2
0
1
4
 

 
C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 I
n
te
n
ti
o
n
s
: 
P
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s
 f
o
r 
2
0
1
4
/1
5
 

C
C
G
/L
C
G
 

P
u
b
li
c
 H
e
a
lt
h
 

C
h
il
d
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

A
d
u
lt
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
 

H
e
a
lt
h
 &
 W

e
ll
 B
e
in
g
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 R
e
v
ie
w
 

B
o
a
rd
 M

e
m
b
e
rs
 

    W
e
n
d
i 
O
g
le
-W

e
lb
o
u
rn
 

 

203



204

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4(a) Hydrotherapy in delivering outcomes from the HWB Board™s Strategy 2012-15
	4a. St George's Hydrotherapy Pool User Evaluation Report 2013

	6(a) Local Area Team (LAT) agreement s256 transfer
	6a. Section 256

	7(a) Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	8(a) Winterbourn View Report
	8. Winterbourne View Stocktake Appendix 2

	8(b) Learning Disabilities
	8b. LD Annual Report
	8b. CCG_Charter_0

	9(a) Peer Challenge
	9a. Peer challenge manual

	9(b) Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Delivery Plan
	9b. Health and Wellbeing Board Deliver Plan August 2013

	10 Public Health England's Longer Life Toolkit
	10. app a The Longer Lives summary (3)

	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AB 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
Members Present: Councillor Marco Cereste – Leader of the Council (Chairman) 

Councillor Fitzgerald – Cabinet member for Adult Social Care 
Councillor John Holdich – Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
University 
Councillor Irene Walsh – Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion, Safety 
and Public Health 

Jana Burton, Executive Director of Adult Social Care, PCC 
Rechel Boika, Consultant in Public Health Medicine, Public Health, PCC 
Sue Westcott, Executive Director of Children’s Services, PCC 
Dr Richard Withers, Borderline Local Commissioning Group 
Dr Mike Caskey, Peterborough City Local Commissioning Group 
David Whiles, Peterborough LINk – Local Healthwatch 
Cathy Mitchell, Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Clinical Commissioning 
Group  
Andy Vowles, Cambridgeshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Andrew Reed, NHS England East Anglia Local Team 
Claire Higgins, Chairman Safer Peterborough Partnership 
 

Also in Attendance:  Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer, PCC 
Mubarak Darbar, Head of Commissioning Learning Disabilities, PCC 
Dr Caroline Lea-Cox,  
Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Assistant Director, PCC 
Chas Ryan, Stroke/CHD/Alcohol Programme Manager, PCC 
Kim Sawyer, Head of Legal Services, PCC 

 
 

Item Discussion and Decision Action 
 

1. Apologies for   
Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Gillian Beasley, Sue Mitchell, 
Dr Ken Rigg and Russell Wate. 
 

 

2. Declarations of 
Interest 

None were received.  
 

3. Minutes of the 
Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2013 were approved as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

 



 

 

4. Health Watch – 
(a) Hydrotherapy 
in delivering 
outcomes from 
the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s 
Strategy 2012-15 

The Board received a report from Healthwatch Peterborough that 
provided a summary version of a comprehensive report compiled for 
clinicians for members to review the outcomes and impact of the aquatic 
therapy service for local residents and reviewed how aquatic therapies 
provided measurable outcomes and translated into a service that reflected 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012-15.  The report also provided the 
Board with detailed information and reviewed recommendations in light of 
the resent decisions to review the hydrotherapy services.  
 
Members discussed the report and the attached user evaluation.  
Comments included: 
 

• Only slight evidence existed for health improvements for users; 

• Could link with muscular skeletal services; 

• Investment was needed in improving the facility at St. George’s; 

• The service had developed a client list of around 1600 in two 
years; 

• Some clients could be accommodated at other sites; 

• The St George’s site may not be sustainable in the long term; 

• The hydrotherapy pool could be relocated and provided within 
other sites and projects currently under development. 

 
Following consideration of the report, the  Board AGREED to endorse the 
recommendation put forward by Councillor Fitzgerald as below: 
 
The Board endorses the important role hydrotherapy can play in the 
physical and mental wellbeing of people in Peterborough. As 
recommended by the report the board asks the Clinical Commissioning 
Group, Public Health and Adult Social Care Commissioners to work 
together to ensure that access to hydro therapy is part of the council’s 
preventative offer and supports people to live independently.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CM, 
SM, JB 
 
 

5. NHS England / 
Local Board 

(a) Metastatic Liver Resection Service Reconfiguration 
 
The Board received a report providing background information concerning 
the service changes required for metastatic liver resection (liver cancer 
surgery) and to obtain the Committee’s views on the process followed to 
identify a single surgical centre for metastatic liver resection.  
 
It was proposed that the single surgical site for the East Anglia region be 
based at Addenbrookes Hospital in Cambridge. 
 
Members discussed the report and comments made included: 
 

• Most Peterborough residents currently attend Leicester for this 
treatment and may choose to continue to do so; 

• Need to consider and manage transport arrangements for patients 
going to Cambridge; 

• Outpatient appointments including chemotherapy can be carried 
out in Peterborough. 

 
Following consideration of the report the Board AGREED that it was 
content with the single centre being located in Cambridge. 
 

 



 

 

(b) Primary Care Strategy 
 
The Board received a report describing the process NHS England was 
following to develop primary care strategy at a national level and at an 
East Anglia level. 
 
Members discussed the report and comments included: 
 

• Should not have a single approach for the whole country so 
partners must work together to ensure local needs were 
addressed; 

• NHS commissioned health and justice and primary care for 
prisons; 

• The challenge of increasing GP numbers when GP Practices 
operated under contracts, rather than individual GPs, would need 
to be addressed. 

 
The Board AGREED to receive a further update at its next meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AR 

6. Clinical / Local 
Commissioning 
Groups 

(a) Local Area Team (LAT) agreement S256 transfer 
 
The Board received a report advising it of a Section 256 funding 
agreement that had been drawn up between the CCG and Peterborough 
City Council (PCC) to align with the local needs of the population across 
the health and social care system.  The Joint Commissioning Forum had 
been asked to comment on the draft plan prior to it being submitted to the 
Area Team for their input and agreement as the budget holders who 
would transfer the funding to PCC.  Details of the Section 256 including 
the metrics were also attached for the Board’s consideration as it was 
required that the Final Version of the Section 256 be presented to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in September 2013 as part of the national 
governance and approvals process.   
 
Members discussed the report and comments included: 
 

• NHS Local Area Team input was required for the final version; 

• A pooled  Integrated Transformation fund would be established 
from 2015 and a plan for this was required by April 2014 – this 
would be presented to the Board; 

• The Integrated Transformation funding agreement would be to 
provide statutory services and  new services; 

• Other grants could be included in the agreement;eg DFG ‘s 

• As the level of funding is due to increase from 2015/16 it was 
important to have a proper framework in place between all parties 
based on National Guidance; 

• NHSE Local Area team to input financial metrics into the Section 
256 2013/14 would be addressed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AR 



 

 

(b) Commissioning Intentions  
 
The Board received a presentation on the commissioning intentions of the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough CCG for 2014-15 that included the 
priorities, process and emerging issues. 
 
It was further confirmed that Specialist Inpatient Mental Health Service 
was included in the CCG commissioning intentions for 2014/15. 
 
The Board NOTED the information in the report. 
 

 

7. Public Health (a) Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 
The Board received a report updating it on its statutory responsibility to 
maintain and publish a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). The 
full background to this was presented in a previous report to the HWB in 
June 2013. 
 
The Board was advised that there was not presently a need for a full 
assessment but a revised PNA would be required by April 2015. 
 
The Board NOTED the information in the report. 
 

 

8. Adult Social Care (a) Winterbourn View Report 
 
The Board received a report in order to provide an overview of 
developments to date and to satisfy it that appropriate action was being 
taken in light of the Winterbourn Review concerning the resettling of all 
the people placed in secure hospitals being settled back into the 
community. 
 
Comments from the Board included: 
 

• The Intensive-behavioural Support Team (IST) should widen its 
age range for those under 18 years of age. 

 
The Board was further advised that the age range for the IST could be 
looked into and that some vacancies existed in the short term but the long 
term ambition was that people were prevented from falling into the 
situation where they were in need of intensive support. 
 
The Board was content with the report. 
 

 

 (b) Learning Disabilities 
 
The Board received a report reflecting on how well, as a region, delivering 
services for adults with learning disabilities had improved, in order to 
further the commissioning processes to improve these services, and for 
consideration of the proposed recommendations.   
 
Comments from the Board included: 
 

• No information was presented on transitional arrangements. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

The Board was further advised that the Mencap Charter and performance 
details were for adults only rather than for children.   
 
The Board AGREED:  

1. to sign up  to the Mencap ‘Getting it Right Charter’; and 
2. Jana Burton would lead on learning disabilities for the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 
 

(a) Peer Challenge 
 
The Board received a report highlighting what a Peer Challenge would 
focus on.  The Board was advised that further work was required before 
submitting to a Peer Challenge. 
 
The Board AGREED to wait for further work to be done before conducting 
a peer review. 
 

 9. Board 
Development  

 

(b) Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Delivery Plan 
 
The Board received a report following the development of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  The Board was asked to consider the wider 
determinants of health that it may want to focus on to support        
delivery of the priorities in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Comments from the Board included: 
 

• Need to determine the value that the Board can bring; 

• Need to determine what the Board is looking to deliver; 

• Wider partner input and involvement was needed in the document; 

• Focus could be placed on the council’s Operation Can Do area in 
order to improve the health and wellbeing of the residents in this 
area – this could include a collaboration of partners to apply for EU 
funding; 

• Need to determine who would be responsible for commissioning 
once any funding was received. 

 
The Board AGREED: 
 

1. To focus on the Operation Can Do Area; 
2. To determine the best way to commission services with partners; 
3. The Health and Wellbeing Board would be the responsible body 

for coordinating the work; 
4. Relevant aspects of the EU Funding journal to be shared with 

partners; 
5. A project officer should be established for the Health and 

Wellbeing Board.  Wendi Ogle-Welbourn to develop a business 
case to determine funding required from each partner. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WO-W, 
PP, CM 

 
 
PP 
 

WO-W 

10. Public Health 
England’s Longer 
Life Toolkit 

  

The Board received a report following the publication of the Longer Lives 
Tool-kit by Public Health England (PHE). 
 
The Board noted the information in the report. 
 

 



 

 

11. Joint 
Commissioning – 
Child Health 
Update 

The Board received a report to keep it appraised of the progress in 
moving towards gaining agreement for a Peterborough Joint Health and 
Local Authority Child Health Commissioning Unit. 
 
The Board noted the information in the report. 
 

 

12. Child Health 
Outcomes 

The Board received documents outlining details of a pledge to improve 
health outcomes for children and young people. 
 
The Board noted the information. 
 

 

13. Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Event 

The Board received information outlining details of a full day event for the 
East of England to help local government and NHS colleagues think 
through what arrangements – locally and regionally – were needed to 
support an integrated approach to health and social care and address 
the collective challenges and opportunities arising from the NHS reforms. 
 
The Board noted the information. 
 

 

14. Schedule of 
Future Meetings 
and Draft Agenda 
Programme 

The Board received and considered the agenda plan for future meetings 
and was advised of the schedule of meetings for the year ahead. 
 
The Board noted the information. 
 

 

 
 

         3.00 pm 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Relating to:  ACTIONS By whom By when 

Health Watch (a) 
Hydrotherapy in 
delivering outcomes 
from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s 
Strategy 2012-15 

• Clinical Commissioning Group, Public Health and 
Adult Social Care Commissioners to work 
together to ensure that access to hydro therapy is 
part of the council’s preventative offer and 
supports people to live independently.   

Cathy Mitchell, 
Sue Mitchel, 
Jana Burton 

Ongoing 

NHS England / 
Local Board (b) 
Primary Care 
Strategy 
 

• Provide a further update at the next meeting of 
the Board 

Andrew Reed  16 Jan 
2014 

Clinical / Local 
Commissioning 
Groups (a) Local 
Area Team (LAT) 
agreement S256 
transfer 
 

• Provide pooled funding plan for 2015 to the 
Board. 

 

• Address and resolve delays in NHS local team 
processes 

Cathy Mitchell 
 
 

Andrew Reed 

27 March 
2014 
 

ASAP 

Board Development 
(b) Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 
– Delivery Plan 
 
 

• Determine best way to commission services with 
partners for OP Can Do area; 

 
 

• Share relevant section of EU funding journal with 
partners; 

• Develop a business case for a support officer. 

Wendi O-W, 
Paul 

Phillipson, 
Cathy Mithcell 
Paul Phillipson 

 
Wendi O-W 

January 
2014 
 
 

ASAP 
 

ASAP 


